BOROUGH OF HALEDON ORDINANCE NO. 7-13-2023 A

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HALEDON, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND CHAPTER 205 (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC) OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HALEDON

WHEREAS, under N.J.S.A. 39:4-85.1, a municipal may enact ordinances to designate certain roadways under municipal control as one-way traffic,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update and amend the Municipal Code to include additional roadways as one-way traffic to ensure the consistent flow of traffic, reduction of motor vehicle offenses, and prevention of automotive and pedestrian accidents; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council has found it proper to amend the language of the Code accordance therewith;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Haledon, that Chapter 205, Vehicles and Traffic, of the Code of the Borough of Haledon, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows (<u>underlined</u> portion is added):

§205-24 Schedule IV: One-Way Streets.

Name of Street	Direction of Travel	Limits
East Barbour Street	West	From Roe Street to West Clinton Street
Roe Street	South	From Zabriskie Street to East Barbour
West Clinton Street	South	From East Barbour Street to Burhans Avenue

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that:

- 1. Ordinances, resolutions and regulations or parts of ordinances, resolutions and regulations inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency; and
- 2. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such a decision shall not affect the remaining portion of the Ordinance; and

- 3. Except as hereby amended, the Code of the Borough of Haledon shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. Borough Police Department shall have the authority to place such signs as deemed necessary to advise the public of the one-way traffic flow.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty days after final passage and publication in accordance with law.

INTRODUCED: 7-13-2023

PASSED: 8-10-2023

ATTEST:

Municipal Clerk

APPROVE:

Mayor